
 
 
 

 
Satish Mistry 

Executive Head of Governance 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

Sophie Butcher (01483) 444056  

 
 

18 March 2015 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Millmead House on THURSDAY, 26 MARCH 2015 at 
1.30 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Satish Mistry 
Executive Head of Governance 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Councillor Graham Ellwood (Chairman)  
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
Councillor Terence Patrick 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

QUORUM 3 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and borough: 
 

 with strong infrastructure 

 world-class businesses with capacity to expand and deliver growth 

 an evolving and vibrant economy which creates a progressive and sustainable 
environment 

 for people today and future generations living in an ever improving society. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision 

 

 Infrastructure – working effectively with partners to drive development and 
business growth that will expand our economy 

 

 Economy – to grow a sustainable economy that will support all aspects of life in 
our borough. 

 

 Development – to ensure that there is appropriate infrastructure, commercial 
space and a range of homes, built sensitively, without damaging our heritage or 
countryside.  

 

 Sustainability – to ensure the services we provide and the borough develops and 
grows, in the most sustainable way.  

 

 Society – to evolve a self-reliant and sustaining community, while supporting our 
most vulnerable residents. 

 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and 
[...]
es.  
 
1.2 A site location map is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.3 The premises was previously licensed for the provision of Late Night Refreshment, licence 

reference GUPL0035, from 24 November 2005 until 12 May 2014.  
 

1.4 Licence GUPL0035 was reviewed by Surrey Police in 2012, at which time the Sub-
Committee amended the hours and imposed additional conditions. A record of this hearing 
is attached at Appendix 2 

 
1.5 Licence GUPLA0035 was reviewed by Surrey Police in 2013, at which time the Sub-

Committee revoked the premises licence. A record of this hearing is attached at Appendix 
3. The premises licence holder appealed this decision to the Magistrates’ Court who 
dismissed the appeal on 12 May 2014. 

 
1.6 The applicant for this licence has bought the business since the revocation of licence 

GUPL0035 and was not the licence holder or manager of the premises when the licence 
was previously reviewed. 

 
1.7 Since the revocation of licence GUPL0035 by the Sub-Committee in 2013, the late night 

bar adjacent to the premises has resumed trading. This premises was not trading when 
licence GUPL0035 was reviewed in 2012 or 2013. 

 
2. APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicant states the application is for a take away kebab shop. The application 

form, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 4, gives the following information in 
relation to the application  

 
2.2 Licensable activities: 

 Provision of late night refreshment 
 
 

Application. 
Type: 

Application for a new Premises Licence 

Ward: 

 

Friary & St Nicolas Ward Councillors: 

Cllr David Goodwin 

Cllr Anne Meredith  

Cllr Caroline Reeves 

Applicant: Ibrahim Yaqubi, 15 Park Street, Guildford, Surrey GU1 4XB 

Applicant’s 
Representative 

Levent Kubilay, Kubilay & Co, 10 Harlow Road, Palmers Green, London, 
N13 5QT 

Premises: Guildford Charcoal Grill, 15 Park Street, Guildford, Surrey GU1 4XB 

Proposal: 
A new premises licence to allow: 

 The provision of late night refreshment 

 

Page 1

Agenda item number: 1a



 

 

2.3 Proposed hours: 

The table below shows the licensable activities and requested hours: as shown in the 
application form 

 

Activities Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat Sun 

(1) Provision of late night refreshment 

Indoors 23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
01:00 

Times premises are open to public 

 23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
03:00 

23:00 – 
01:00 

 
2.4 Promotion of the four licensing objectives 
 

In relation to the licence application, the applicant has listed the following steps to 
promote the four licensing objectives. Should the licence be granted, these will need to be 
converted to appropriate, proportionate and enforceable conditions. 
 
1. Notices will be placed in the shop to be quiet when leaving the shop and place waste 

in the bins provided. 
2. Joining Experience Guildford 
3. Maintaining the CCTV on site 
4. CCTV has been installed in the premises and will be recorded to give as evidence to 

police if needed. 
5. No drunk customers will be served. 
6. Waste bins will be provided 
7. Staff will be trained to deal with customers safely and orderly. 
8. Staff area is closed off and no customers can pass into the staff area/kitchen. 

 
2.5 Consultation period and advertisement of the application 
 

The application was accepted as valid on 2 February 2015, with the consultation period 
running from 3 February 2015 to 2 March 2015. The applicant failed to advertise the 
application in a newspaper within 10 working days, as required by the regulations, 
which led to the extension of the consultation period until 13 March 2015. The 
application was advertised by means of a notice at the premises throughout the 
extended consultation period. 

 
3. RELEVANT REPRESENTAIONS RECEIVED DURING CONSULTATION PERIOD 
 

(i)  Representations from Responsible Authorities 
 

(a) Environmental Health (Pollution control): One representation on the grounds 
of prevention of public nuisance received 12 February 2015. A copy of this 
representation is attached as Appendix 5. 

 
(b) Surrey Police: One representation on the grounds of prevention of crime and 

disorder received 20 February 2015. A copy of this representation is attached as 
Appendix 6. This representation refers to flyers being distributed by the 
applicant advertising a delivery service. The applicant has indicated during the 
consultation period that they wish to offer a delivery service. This would require 
an amendment to the application for the provision of late night refreshment both 
indoors and outdoors. 

 
(ii)  Representations from other persons 
 

No relevant representations were received from other persons. 
 

Page 2

Agenda item number: 1a



 

 

 
 
4. LICENSING POLICY 

 
The following sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy are relevant: 
 

 Section 5: (Fundamental Principles)  

 Section 9: Paragraphs 9.1 – 9.8 (Prevention of Crime & Disorder) 

 Section 11: Paragraphs 11.1 – 11.6 (Prevention of Nuisance) 

 Section 13: Paragraphs 13.1 – 13.4 (Licensing hours) 
 

5. NATIONAL GUIDANCE 
 

The following sections of the Guidance issued in October 2014 by the Secretary of 
State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are relevant:  
 

 Paragraphs 2.1-2.7 – Crime and disorder 

 Paragraphs 2.18-2.24 – Public nuisance 

 Paragraphs 9.30-9.40 – Hearings 

 Paragraphs 9.41-9.43 – Determining actions that are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives 

 Paragraphs 10.1-10.69 – Conditions 
 

6. MANDATORY CONDITIONS 
 
 If granted, the following mandatory condition will be attached to the licence, if the Sub-
Committee consider it appropriate to impose a condition requiring the applicant to provide 
door supervisors: 
 
Door supervision 
 
Where at specified times one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a 
security activity, all such individuals must be licensed by the ‘Security Industry Authority 
(SIA) 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION: 

 
(I) The Sub-Committee are requested to consider the application for the grant of a 

premises licence on its merits.  
 
(II) Subject to paragraph (III) below, Section 18(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 provides 

that the Sub-Committee must grant the application subject only to such conditions 
as are consistent with the operating schedule and the mandatory conditions. 

 
(III) Having regard to the relevant representations made during the consultation period, 

the Sub-Committee must take such steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are: 

 

 To impose additional conditions on the licence which are appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, proportionate and which deal with the 
concerns of those making representations; 

 To exclude any of the licensable activities from the scope of the licence; or 

 To reject the application. 
 

Originator: 
Peter Muir, Licensing Compliance Officer 
Tel: (01483) 444110 
E-Mail: peter.muir@guildford.gov.uk 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 1a



This page is intentionally left blank



iShare printing
Scale: 1:709
Printed on: 17/3/2015 at 10:25 AM © Guildford Borough Council

© Crown Copyright. Licence No. 100019625. 2015.© Crown Copyright. Licence No. 100019625. 2015.

10 m
50 f t

P
age 5

A
genda item

 num
ber: 1b

muirp
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1 - Site Location



T
his page is intentionally left blank



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 1 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
RECORD OF HEARING AND DECISION TAKEN BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE OF HEARING: 
 

8 May 2012 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Gordon Jackson (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Billington  
Councillor David Elms 

OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
 

Peter Muir (Licensing Compliance Officer) 
Ola Olaluwoye (Committee Services) 
Bridget Peplow (Senior Solicitor) 

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST BY 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 

None. 

PREMISES: 
 
 
 

Guildford Charcoal Grill 
15 Park Street, 
Guildford 
Surrey 
GU1 4XB 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: 
  

Review of a premises licence under Sections 51 and 52 of the Licensing Act 2003, Premises 
licence number GUPL0035. 
 

GROUNDS FOR REVIEW: Surrey Police, a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003, has called for a review on 
the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, and the prevention of public 
nuisance. Surrey Police state that there have been a number of incidents, including assault, 
public order and anti-social behaviour offences at the premises. The premises have been warned 
several times for serving customers after their licensed hours. Surrey Police have serious 
concerns about the CCTV system on site as staff have been unable to download the footage for 
officers, and the system automatically deletes the images after one week. 

APPLICANT: 
 

Sgt Amy Buffoni and Colin Whitear for Surrey Police 
 

PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER:  Mr Ilhaz Sasmaz 
 

OTHER PERSONS IN ATTENDANCE: For the premises licence holder: 
Mr Vedanet Yorulmaz 
Miss Kader Yorulmaz 
 
Others: 
Cllr Anne Meredith 

Appendix 4

P
age 7

A
genda item

 num
ber: 1c

muirp_1
Rectangle

muirp_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 2 

DETAILS OF DECISION TAKEN AND REASONS THEREFORE: 
In arriving at its decision, the Sub-Committee took into account the relevant representations submitted both in writing and orally at the hearing. 
The Sub-Committee was also made aware that the following were relevant: 
 
 Guildford Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Section 5: Fundamental Principles 

 Section 9: Paragraphs 9.1 – 9.8 (Prevention of Crime & Disorder) 

 Section 10: Paragraphs 10.1 – 10.8 (Public Safety) 

 Section 11: Paragraphs 11.1 – 11.6 (Prevention of Public Nuisance) 

 Section 13: (Licensing Hours) 
 
National Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of t
[...]
 premises licence holder through the Police’s recommendations for conditions to be placed on the premises licence and he 
confirmed he was happy to accept them. The Chair also made it clear that if the recommendations became conditions on their licence, he 
would not be able to operate without approved door staff. The Police also explained that a number of SIA-approved door staff do not work with 
premises who do not use the Town Link Radio system. 
 
The Licensing Officer reminded the Sub Committee that a review of a licence could modify existing conditions, but if the licence holder wanted 
to extend his licensable hours, he would have to apply for a variation. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  The licensable hours shall be reduced on Friday and Saturday from 3.30 am to 3.00 am.  In addition the closing times shall be 
3.00 am Monday to Saturday and 1.00 am on Sunday.  
 
in addition the Sub committee imposed the following conditions: 
 

1. A CCTV system must be installed on the premises. The CCTV system installed on the premises is to be fully maintained at all times with 
monthly maintenance checks being undertaken and shall be operational when the premises are open. 
 

2. The CCTV system must cover all internal public areas and immediate exterior. At least one camera shall provide clear facial recognition of 
anyone entering the premises. All other cameras installed at the premises to provide identifiable images of individuals present. 
 

Appendix 4

P
age 9

A
genda item

 num
ber: 1c

muirp_5
Rectangle

muirp_6
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 4 

3. There must always be a member of staff on the premises able to operate the CCTV system when the premises are open. 
 

4. All CCTV footage to be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made immediately available, either for viewing or in a format that 
can be downloaded to a responsible authority upon request within 24 hours. 

 
5. One SIA accredited door supervisor shall be employed at the premises on Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to closing. 
 
6. The licensee shall obtain a town link radio and staff shall be trained in its use. 
 

 

REASON SFFOR THE DECISION 
Having considered both written and oral representations from the police and oral representations from the premises licence holder, the 
Licensing Sub Committee considered that the Police had demonstrated that the current licensable hours and closing times were the cause of 
the crimes and anti-social behaviour occurring at the premises.  The Sub-Committee noted the police view that the problems were related to 
the clubs in the area closing at 3.00 – 3.30 am and therefore considered that an earlier closing time on Friday and Saturday would prevent 
these problems occurring.  The Sub-Committee considered that this closure time was appropriate to promote the crime and disorder licensing 
objective and would still provide an opportunity for the business to trade profitably.  In addition the Sub-Committee considered that the 
additional 10 minutes before the premises closed was causing problems, as customers expected to be served whilst the premises were open.  
The police had referred to an incident when customers forced their way in to the premises whilst customers already on the premises were 
being let out.  To avoid these problems the Sub-Committee considered it appropriate to remove this source of conflict by requiring the premises 
to close at the same time as they stopped serving.   
 
The Sub-Committee also considered that the conditions proposed by the Police and which the licensee was in agreement with were 
appropriate to help prevent crime and disorder in and around the premises, namely: 

1. the conditions relating to CCTV would assist police investigations of criminal activity taking place at the premises, noting that the 
premises licence holder confirmed that staff have been trained on how to use the newly installed CCTV system ; 

2. the employment of SIA-accredited door staff would assist in the premises closing at the end of its licensed hours 
3. the use of the town link radio would both notify police of criminal activity taking place in or near the premises and alert the premises to 

any potential trouble towards them; 
4. . 

 

 
Signature of Chairman:   ...................................................................       
 
 
Dated:    .................................................................... 
 
 

 

Appendix 4

P
age 10

A
genda item

 num
ber: 1c

muirp_7
Rectangle

muirp_8
Typewritten Text
Appendix 2



 

1 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
RECORD OF HEARING AND DECISION TAKEN BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE OF HEARING: 
 

4 November 2013 

SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 
Councillor Christian Gilliam 
Councillor Keith Taylor 
 

OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
 

Sophie Butcher (Committee Manager) 
Krystelle Kamola (Licensing Compliance Officer) 
Bridget Peplow (Senior Solicitor) 
 

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST BY 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 

None 
 

PREMISES: 
 
 
 

Guildford Charcoal Grill 
15 Park Street 
Guildford 
Surrey, GU1 4XB 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: 
  

Review of a premises licence under Sections 51 and 52 of the Licensing Act 2003, Premises 
licence number GUPL0035. 
 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION SOUGHT: Surrey Police, a responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003, called for a review on the 
grounds of prevention of crime and disorder and public safety.  This followed an incident in the 
early hours of Tuesday 3 September 2013.  A fight broke out inside the venue 15 minutes after 
the premises should have been closed in accordance with their authorisation.  This resulted in 
serious assault and affray and the arrest of five members of the public.   

APPLICANT: 
 

Surrey Police (represented by DI Amy Buffoni, Sgt Helen Budd, Sgt Lynette Shanks and Colin 
Whitear) 

PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER: Mr Vedanet Yorulmaz 
 

PREMISE LICENCE HOLDER 
REPRESENTATIVE:  

Ms Emma Harris  
 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES:  Licensing Authority (represented by Peter Muir (Licensing Compliance Officer)) 

P
age 11

A
genda item

 num
ber: 1d

muirp_9
Typewritten Text
Appendix 3



 

2 
 

OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS: 
 

Ward Councillors Anne Meredith, David Goodwin and Caroline Reeves (not in attendance) 

OTHER PERSONS IN ATTENDANCE: Press  

Interpreter for Premises Licence Holder  
For the premises licence holder: 

Mr Ilhan Sasmaz 
 
DETAILS OF DECISION TAKEN: 
In arriving at its decision, the Sub-Committee took into account the relevant representations submitted both in writing and orally at the hearing.  
The Sub-Committee was also made aware that the following were relevant: 
 
Guildford Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy: 

• Section 5: Fundamental Principles 
• Section 9: Paragraphs 9.1 – 9.8 (Prevention of Crime & Disorder) 
• Section 10: Paragraphs 10.1 – 10.8 (Public Safety) 
• Section 11: Paragraphs 11.1 – 11.6 (Prevention of Public Nuisance) 
• Section 13: (Licensing Hours) 

 
National Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003: 

• Paragraphs 2.1 to 2.7 (Crime and Disorder) 
• Paragraphs 2.8 to 2.17 (Public Safety) 
• Paragraphs 2.18 to 2.24 (Public Nuisance) 
• Paragraphs 9.1 to 9.41 (Determining Applications) 
• Paragraph 10.1 to 10.61 (Conditions) 
• Paragraph 11.1 to 11.30 (Reviews) 

 
The Sub Committee considered the application by Surrey Police to review the premises licence.  An incident occurred on Tuesday 3 
September 2013 whereby a fight broke out inside the premises at approximately 03:15 hours, fifteen minutes after the premises should have 
been closed.  On 31 October 2013, the Licensing Services team received an application to transfer the premises licence from Mr Ilhan Sasmaz 
to Mr Vedanet Yorulmaz with immediate effect.   
 
Surrey Police requested permission to submit additional photographic evidence of further breaches committed since the original review 
application was submitted.   The Senior solicitor advised the sub-committee that, in accordance with The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, documents could only be considered by the Sub-Committee if they had been produced before the hearing or at the hearing 

P
age 12

A
genda item

 num
ber: 1d

muirp_10
Typewritten Text
Appendix 3



 

3 
 

with the consent of all other parties.  The Licence holder’s representative indicated that she had not seen the documents previously and did not 
consent to their production. The Sub-Committee therefore had no discretion and did not consider the additional evidence..   .   
 
The Sub Committee received oral evidence from Surrey Police in support of their written representation.  This included: 
 

• The fact that Surrey Police called a review of the premises Charcoal Grill in May 2012.  As a result of that review, the premises 
licensable hours on Fridays and Saturdays were reduced from 3.30am to 3.00am. In addition the closing time was reduced to 3.00am 
Monday to Saturday and 1.00am on Sunday.  In addition, a total of six conditions were imposed as detailed below: 

 
1. A CCTV system must be installed on the premises.  The CCTV system installed on the premises is to be fully maintained at all times 

with monthly maintenance checks being undertaken and shall be operational when the premises are open. 
 

2. The CCTV system must cover all internal public areas and immediate exterior.  At least one camera shall provide clear facial recognition 
of anyone entering the premises.  All other cameras installed at the premises to provide identifiable images of individuals present. 
 

3. There must always be a member of staff on the premises able to operate the CCTV system when the premises are open. 
 

4. All CCTV footage to be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made immediately available, either for viewing or in a format that 
can be downloaded to a responsible authority upon request within 24 hours. 
 

5. One SIA accredited door supervisor shall be employed at the premises on Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to closing. 
 

6. The licensee shall obtain a town link radio and staff shall be trained in its use. 
 

• In January 2013 Surrey Police found that Charcoal Grill did not have door supervisors in attendance on either a Friday or Saturday 
night.  The reason given by the persons managing the shop was that it was quiet in terms of trade at that time of the year and therefore 
an unnecessary expenditure. 
 

• On 3 September 2013, a serious affray occurred both inside and outside the premises.  At this point in the hearing, the Sub Committee 
agreed to Surrey Police showing the CCTV footage referred to in their application, which had been obtained from the Town Centre 
CCTV facility.  The CCTV footage showed a male assaulting someone inside the premises.  There were approximately 12-15 customers 
inside the premises. A female was then pulled to the floor by her hair and the employees continued to serve customers.  The fight 
spilled out onto the street. A male is assaulted by two males who walk away when the police arrive.  Customers continued to be served 
at 03:21 and at 03:23; a male was seen leaving the premises with a bag of food just purchased.   
 

P
age 13

A
genda item

 num
ber: 1d

muirp_11
Typewritten Text
Appendix 3



 

4 
 

The Sub Committee received clarification that: 
 

• The CCTV operator made the 999 emergency phone call about the assault happening at Charcoal Grill on 3 September.  At no point did 
the employees at Charcoal Grill make a 999 call to report the incident.   

• Customers were still leaving and entering the premises post 3am.  Had the premises been closed, the incident may not have occurred. 
• Surrey Police requested a copy of the CCTV footage on 4 September 2013 in the afternoon from an employee at the premises Charcoal 

Grill.  The employee was not trained to download the footage and was therefore unable to provide it. 
 

The Police concluded

Minutes of the meeting


GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
1 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
RECORD OF HEARING AND DECISION TAKEN BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE OF HEARING Thursday, 26 March 2015 

SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
Councillor Graham Ellwood (Chairman) 
Councillor Terence Patrick (Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS PRESENT: Sophie Butcher (Committee Manager) 
Peter Muir (Licensing Compliance Officer) 
Bridget Peplow (Senior Lawyer Litigation) 
Ciara Swan (Democratic Services Assistant) 

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

 
None 

PREMISES: Guildford Charcoal Grill 
15 Park Street 
Guildford  
Surrey  
GU1 4XB 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Application for a new premises licence for Guildford Charcoal Grill, 15 Park Street, 
Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4XB 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION SOUGHT: A new premises licence to allow the provision of late night refreshment. 

APPLICANT: 
 

Ibrahim Yaqubi, 15 Park Street, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4XB 

APPLICANT’S REPRESENTATIVES: Mr Levent Kubilay (Agent) 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES: Mr Colin Whitear (Licensing Officer, Surrey Police) 
Sergeant Helen Palsar (Surrey Police) 
Ms Anjana Papnai (Environmental Health Officer) 

OTHER PERSONS: None 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
2 

 
 
DETAILS OF DECISION TAKEN: 
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a new premises licence for the provision of late night refreshment.  The Sub-Committee also 
considered the relevant sections of the Council’s Licensing Policy and the National Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended).  
  
The Sub-Committee was informed by the Licensing Compliance Officer that a new premises licences was sought for the provision of late night 
refreshment by Guildford Charcoal Grill between the hours 23:00 – 03:00 Monday – Saturday and 23:00 – 01:00 on Sundays.  The premises 
was previously licenced for the provision of Late Night Refreshment, licence reference GUPL0035 which was reviewed on the application of 
Surrey Police in 2012 at which time the Sub-Committee amended the hours and imposed additional conditions.  Surrey Police applied for 
review of the premises again in 2013 and the Sub-Committee revoked the premises licence.   
  
The Sub-Committee was informed that the new applicant wished to provide a delivery service, but had not included this request as part of his 
application.  The Sub-Committee was advised by the Senior Lawyer Litigation that the applicant would need to apply for a variation subsequent 
to this application given that the applicant had not included this in their application and therefore responsible authorities and other persons had 
not had an opportunity to make representations in respect of this proposal. 
  
The Sub-Committee was advised by the Licensing Compliance Officer that if the new premises licence application was granted, the following 
mandatory condition would be attached to the licence: 
  
‘where at specified times one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a security activity, all such individuals must be licenced 
by the ‘Security Industry Authority (SIA)’.   
  
Mr Yaqubi made the following submissions in support of his application and in relation to questions raised by the Sub-Committee stated: 
  

         he was the new owner of Charcoal Grill and would do everything in his power to ensure that the premise was well run, in accordance 
with all of the recommendations made by the Licensing Sub-Committee and Surrey Police;

         he confirmed that three staff would be employed for the provision of late night refreshments;

         all staff would be trained in the operation of the CCTV equipment;

         he would ensure the good management of the premises and service to members of the public.

         He confirmed that they had requested the hours from 23:00 – 03:00 Monday to Saturday as they wanted to meet the demand for late 
night refreshments when clubs had closed.  

  
 
 
 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
3 

The Sub-Committee noted the following submissions made by Surrey Police detailing their objection to this application: 
  

         Guildford has a very busy, night-time economy and take-away premises such as Charcoal Grill are potential flashpoints for incidents to 
occur when people migrate from the bars, clubs and pubs at closing time.  Charcoal Grill was particularly close to Bridge Street where a 
number of pubs were located;

         They were concerned in relation to how Charcoal Grill would deal with lots of people descending upon the premises after the pubs, bars 
and clubs had closed, particularly on the busier nights of the week such as Mondays, Fridays and Saturdays.  In particular they had 
concerns as to how Charcoal Grill staff would determine how drunk people were and what procedures were in place to safely remove 
people from the premises should a problem occur;

         a bar called Thirty3 Hz had opened next door to the premises and was not open when Charcoal Grill was previously permitted to 
operate a late night refreshments licence.  This would exacerbate the police’s problems when dealing with late night revellers as more 
people would be in close proximity and the bar closes at 2.30.  It would be preferable for the Charcoal Grill to be shut prior to the bar 
closing to assist with dispersal of the bar’s customers.:

         they were concerned in relation to the hours requested of 23:00 – 03:00 for the provision of late night refreshments when other late 
night take-away premises in Guildford closed prior to 2:30am or earlier, which was before the closing time of local clubs;

         they recommended at least two SIA trained door staff from 23:00 until closing and that the doors should be closed fifteen minutes prior 
to the end of the licensed hours.  It was not appropriate to have the serving staff trying to assist a single doorman as this would 
exacerbate problems caused by customers waiting for their food.  The fifteen minutes during which no new customers could be admitted 
would allow customers to be served and the premises to close promptly at the end of the licensed hours.

         They proposed a number of conditions as set out in their written representation.

         They would like to see the premises closed at 2.00 am

  
  
The Sub-Committee noted the following submissions made by Environmental Health detailing their objection to the application: 
  

         Complaints had been received in relation to noise generated from the premises located next door, Thirty3 Hz;

         There were concerns that permitting the Charcoal Grill premises to open late at night would result in further noise disturbance to local 
residents, particularly to those people who live at the Flats in the First House, 16 Farnham Road and at the back of Farnham Road.  
This was because the customers would remain in the area after the bar was shut, prolonging the noise disturbance.

  
The Applicant confirmed that he was happy to accept the conditions suggested by Surrey Police in their written representation and the following 
amended condition as proposed by Surrey Police to assist in the control of potential anti-social behaviour: 
  

         Two SIA accredited door staff shall be employed at the premises on Monday, Friday and Saturday nights from 23:00 to 02:00.
  

The applicant confirmed that he did not agree to the suggested closing time of 2.00 am. 
  



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
4 

The Sub-Committee 

RESOLVED: That the application for a new premises licence in relation to Guildford Charcoal Grill, 15 Park Street, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 4XB 

be approved subject to the following: 

1.    The licensable activities shall be as set out below: 
  

Activities Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat Sun 

                

(1) Provision of late night refreshment 

Indoors 23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

01:00 

Times premises are open to public 

  23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

02:00 

23:00 – 

01:00 

  
Mandatory Conditions 
A: Door supervision 
  
1. Where at specified times one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a security activity, all such individuals must be 
licensed by the ‘Security Industry Authority’ (SIA). 

  
2. Conditions imposed by the Sub-Committee : 

  
1.    A CCTV system must be installed on the premises.  The CCTV system installed on the premises is to be fully maintained at all 

times with monthly maintenance checks being undertaken and shall be operational when the premises are open. 
2.    The CCTV system must cover all internal public areas and immediate exterior.  At least one camera shall provide clear facial 

recognition of anyone entering the premises.  All other cameras installed at the premises to provide identifiable images of 
individuals present. 

3.    There must always be a member of staff on the premises able to operate the CCTV system when the premises are open. 
4.    All CCTV footage to be retained for a minimum of 28 days and shall be made immediately available, either for viewing or in a 

format that can be downloaded to a responsible authority upon request within 24 hours. 
5.    The licensee shall obtain a town link radio and staff shall be trained in its use. 
6.    Two SIA accredited door staff shall be employed at the premises on Monday, Friday and Saturday nights from 23:00 to 02:00. 



GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
5 

7.    No new customers shall be admitted to the premises after 01:45 Monday-Saturday. 
  

 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
In reaching their decision to grant the application subject to the above conditions, the Sub-Committee considered both written and oral 
representations from the applicant and the responsible authorities. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had agreed to the imposition of all the conditions.  The Sub-Committee was satisfied that it was 
appropriate to impose the conditions to assist in the prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance.  The only issue for the Sub-
Committee to consider was whether to grant the closing time of 03.00 requested by the applicant or 2:00 requested by Surrey Police.  The Sub-
Committee accepted the representations from Surrey Police and decided that the premises should close at 02:00 Monday to Saturday.  The Sub-
Committee were satisfied that requiring the premises to close prior to the local bars and clubs and taking last orders for food fifteen minutes prior 
to closing time would assist Surrey Police with the controlled dispersal of the public from Guildford town centre.  It would also prevent the take-
away from becoming a flashpoint for potential incidents and noise nuisance.  Allowing the premises to remain open until 03:00 would inevitably 
lead to customers from the pubs and clubs congregating at the premises, particularly because it would be the only takeaway open at that time.  
This would inevitably lead to conflict between customers and would lead to disorder and noise nuisance.  Requiring the premises to shut before 
the pubs and clubs would ensure that customers had no reason to remain in the town centre.  Requiring the premises to take last orders 15 
minutes prior to closing would ensure that the premises could fulfil all orders before the end of the licensing hours and would be able to close 
promptly, reducing the possibility of conflict between customers and staff. 
 

 
Signature of Chairman:   ...................................................  
 
Dated:  ..................................................  
 


